Capitalisation rate in % 2.50 4.00 2.50 4.00

Rental income in EUR '000 83 4,378 83 4,378
Land prices in EUR '000 0.31 0.73 0.30 0.73
Construction interest actually
paid in % 0.90 3.96 0.90 3.96

Loans measured at AC Present value method Spreads in % -0.37 5.62 -0.20 5.62
Bonds measured at AC Present value method Spreads in % -0.37 5.62 -0.20 5.62
Bonds measured at FVtOCI Present value method Spreads in % -0.37 5.49 -0.20 4.13
Bonds measured at FVtPL Present value method Spreads in % -0.37 4.49 -0.20 3.81

11.4. Sensitivities

With respect to the value of shares measured using a Level 3 method (multiples approach), the Group assumes that alter-
native inputs and alternative methods do not lead to significant changes in value.

Measured at AC

As the change in the book value of loans and bonds classified as measured at AC does not include a fair value component,
there is no impact from the sensitivity calculation on the income statement and other comprehensive income.

 VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP AG Wiener Versicherung Gruppe 47

Measured at FVtOCI and measured at FVtPL
  Measured at FVtOCI Measured at FVtPL

  Bonds Loans

in EUR '000

Fair value as of 30/06 205,960 458,918
Spread +50bp -2,801 -10,361
Effect on the income statement 0 -10,361
Effect on the statement of comprehensive income -2,801 0

Investment property

The following sensitivities result for a part of the portfolio from calculations using the Solvency II partial internal model:

Property Fair value

in EUR '000

Fair value as of 30/06 4,603,599
Rental income -5% 4,420,498
Rental income +5% 4,791,649
Capitalisation rate -50bp 4,897,408
Capitalisation rate +50bp 4,356,631
Land prices -5% 4,569,063
Land prices +5% 4,642,030

Since property is measured at amortised cost in the consolidated balance sheet of VIG, negative sensitivities would only
affect the consolidated income statement if property value fell below book value. Other comprehensive income is therefore
unaffected.

11.5. Reconciliation of financial assets and liabilities

For information on the effects of changes in value recognised through profit and loss, please refer to Note 4. Notes to the
consolidated income statement starting on page 38.

Development 30/06/2024 31/12/2023

Financial assets measured at FVtOCI Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3